
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.  

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Lynn Rix at rixlw@jea.com to submit public 
comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. Public 

comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. to be read during the public comment 
portion of the meeting.

Please contact Lynn Rix by telephone at (904) 665-8621 or by email at rixlw@jea.com if you experience 
any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday, April 15, 2021 
 
TIME: 10:00 A.M. 

 
PLACE: JEA, Customer Center, Bid Office, 1st Floor, 21 West Church Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202 

OR 
WebEx/Teleconference 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

 
 

Public Comments: 
 
 

Awards: 
 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (04/08/2021). 
 

2. DEFERRED - Request approval for a contract amendment to Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, 
Inc. for Property and Casualty Insurance Brokerage Services to add administration fees and estimated premiums 
for Cyber Insurance in the amount of $2,454,000.00, for a new not-to exceed amount of $46,153,609.00, subject to 
the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 

3. Request approval of a contract Termination for Convenience of JEA Contract No. 186604 with Wharton-Smith 
Inc. for the Progressive Design-Build Services for Highlands Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Advanced Treatment 
System project.  

 
4. 015-21 – Request approval to award a contract to R2T, Inc. for construction services for the Arlington East WRF 

Phase 1 Upgrades – Odor Control Improvements project in the amount of $2,161,023.00, subject to the availability 
of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
5. DEFERRED - Request approval to award a contract amendment to Carollo Engineers Inc. for additional 

design/engineering for the Buckman Biosolids Conversion Projects in the amount of $7,053,403.28, for a new not-
to-exceed amount of $13,113,332.92, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
6. Request approval to award a contract increase to Williams Industrial Services LLC in the amount of 

$9,000,000.00 and to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors Inc in the amount of $5,000,000.00 for general 
construction services for JEA, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $56,000,000.00, subject to the availability 
of lawfully approved funds. 

 
Informational Items:   N/A 

 

Open Discussion: N/A 
 

Public Notice: N/A 
 

General Business: N/A 
 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 



Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have 
a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we 
will provide reasonable assistance for you. 



04-15-2021 Awards Committee 
 

Award # Type of Award Business Unit 
Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 
04/08/2021 meeting.  

2 -Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer 

3 Contract 
Termination Vu N/A N/A Wharton-

Smith, Inc.  N/A 

Progressive Design-Build Services 
for Highlands Water Treatment 
Plant (WTP) Advanced Treatment 
System 
 
On 9/10/2020, JEA issued a letter to 
Wharton-Smith Inc. suspending all 
work under this contract. A copy of 
the letter is attached for reference. 
JEA has decided to cancel this 
capital project due to significant 
increase in total estimated project 
cost from approximately 
$7,000,000.00 at conceptual study to 
approximately $29,100,000.00 at 
10% design. JEA has decided to 
perform additional engineering 
evaluation of methods to mitigate 
TTHMs and to initiate a new capital 
project (North Grid THM Mitigation 
Project) to manage TTHMs in the 
North Grid in a more cost effective 
manner. 
 
Wharton-Smith Inc. has invoiced 
$423,885.96 of the original award 
amount, and JEA does not anticipate 
any further charges. The invoiced 
amount covered 10% design work 
and performing an ion exchange 
pilot test to reduce total organic 
carbon in the raw water to reduce 
formation of TTHMs in the treated 
water. All appropriate information 
will be shared with the future design 
consultant for the design of the 
selected TTHM mitigation method. 
JEA has had no issues with 
Wharton-Smith’s performance under 
this contract and is requesting a 
contract Termination for 
Convenience. 
 
Request approval of a contract 
Termination for Convenience of 
JEA Contract No. 186604 with 
Wharton-Smith Inc. for the 
Progressive Design-Build Services 
for Highlands Water Treatment 
Plant (WTP) Advanced Treatment 
System project. 

4  
Invitation for 

Bid (IFB)  
4 bidders 

Vu $3,656,158.00 $2,161,023.00 R2T, Inc.  

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 
April 2022) 

Construction Services for the 
Arlington East WRF Phase 1 
Upgrades – Odor Control 
Improvements 
 
The scope of work for this project 
includes the furnishing of all labor, 



04-15-2021 Awards Committee 
 

materials, equipment, services and 
incidentals for the construction of 
the improvements, as noted in the 
total bid including all civil, 
mechanical, electrical, structural, 
architectural, HVAC and all 
appurtenant work, complete, tested 
and ready for operation, including 
temporary facilities required, all in 
conformance with Contract 
Document requirements. 
 
The award amount of $2,161,023.00 
is approximately 40.9% lower than 
the budget estimate. The budget 
estimate was based on the 100% 
engineer estimate. The bid amounts 
came in with lower installation costs 
than estimated, and deemed 
reasonable. 
 
Request approval to award a 
contract to R2T, Inc. for 
construction services for the 
Arlington East WRF Phase 1 
Upgrades – Odor Control 
Improvements project in the amount 
of $2,161,023.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds 
 

5 - Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer Defer 

6 Contract 
Increase Vu $14,000,000.00 

$9,000,000.00 
 
 
 
 

$5,000,000.00 
 
 
 
 

$0.00 

Williams 
Industrial 

Services, LLC 
 
 

Petticoat-
Schmitt Civil 
Contractors, 

Inc.  
 
 

WPC Industrial 
Contractors, 

LLC 

Five (5) 
Years, One 
(1) – 1 Yr. 
Renewal 

Water/Wastewater General 
Construction Services Contract 
 
This contract increase request is to 
increase the contract caps of 
Williams Industrial and Petticoat-
Schmitt. The third company 
originally awarded a contract (WPC 
Industrial) has been disbarred from 
bidding on JEA work for issues on 
another contract. Due to those 
issues, JEA stopped using WPC 
Industrial for this contract until those 
issues are resolved. This has caused 
the contracts of Williams Industrial 
and Petticoat-Schmitt to be used at a 
greater rate than originally 
anticipated. The proposed increases 
to Williams Industrial and Petticoat-
Schmitt are forecast to fund the 
contracts through the term of the 
work. 
 
Request approval to award a contract 
increase to Williams Industrial 
Services LLC in the amount of 
$9,000,000.00 and to Petticoat-
Schmitt Civil Contractors Inc in the 
amount of $5,000,000.00 for general 



04-15-2021 Awards Committee 
 

  

construction services for JEA, for a 
new total not-to-exceed amount of 
$56,000,000.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully approved 
funds. 

Total 
Award    $16,161,023.00    



 
JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE  

APRIL 8, 2021 MEETING MINUTES  
 
The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on April 8, 2021, in person with a WebEx option 
 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 
 
Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, 
Julie Davis as Office of General Counsel Representative; with Laura Dutton, Joe Orfano, Stephen Datz, 
Ricky Erixton, and Hai Vu as voting Committee Members.  
 
Chair McCollum called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, 
and confirmed that there was a quorum of the Committee membership present.   
 
Public Comments:  
Chair McCollum recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public 
comments. No public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 
 
Awards: 
 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (04/01/2021). Chair McCollum verbally presented the 
Committee Members the proposed April 1, 2021 minutes contained in the committee packet.  
 
MOTION:  Stephen Datz made a motion to approve the April 1, 2021 minutes (Award Item 1).  The 
motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).  
 
The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2-3, 5-6:  
 

2. Request approval to award a contract to Andritz Separation Inc. for the Buckman WRF - Biosolids 
Dryer Rebuild project in the amount of $7,615,539.00, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 

3. 023-21 – Request approval to award a contract to The Kenton Group, Inc. dba Baldwin's Quality 
Plumbing for construction services for Mandarin Road Loop Connection - Trans - New – WM project in 
the amount of $344,762.88, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Laura Dutton made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee 
packet. The motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-
0). 

 
4. DEFERRED - Request approval for a contract amendment to Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management 

Services, Inc. for Property and Casualty Insurance Brokerage Services to add administration fees and 
estimated premiums for Cyber Insurance in the amount of $2,454,000.00, for a new not-to exceed 
amount of $46,153,609.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 



 

5. Request approval for a contract increase to Sims Crane ($360,000.00) and Beyel Brothers ($360,000.00) 
for crane, rigging and heavy hauling services for JEA in the amount of $720,000.00, for a new not-to-
exceed amount of $2,883,988.60, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as amended. The motion was seconded by 
Ricky Erixton and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
6. Request approval to award payment to JEA for Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP)- Utility 

Assistance Funds in the amount of $5,000,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated 
funds. 

MOTION:  Laura Dutton made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the committee 
packet. The motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-
0). 

 

 
Informational Item:     
 
Presentation - Collaborative Construction Delivery Methods by Sean Conner  
 
Ratifications:     
 
No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee for consideration.  
   
Public Comments:   
 
No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 
 
Adjournment:   
 
Chair McCollum adjourned the meeting at 10:38 a.m.  
 
 
NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link 
below: https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 
 

 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


   
 
 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #3       April 15, 2021 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT TERMINATION 
Requestor Name: Willoughby, Mickey L. 
Requestor Phone: (865) 661-7494 

Project Title: Progressive Design-Build Services for Highlands Water Treatment Plant 
(WTP) Advanced Treatment System 

Project Number: 8005638 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 
Request approval to Terminate for Convenience contract #186604 with Wharton-Smith Inc. due to a change 
in JEA’s strategy for mitigation of trihalomethanes (THMs) in the North Grid. 

The scope of this project was to design, permit, and construct an advanced treatment system (e.g., ion 
exchange treatment process) at the Highlands WTP to reduce naturally occurring organic matter in the raw 
water to reduce the formation of Total Trihalomethanes (TTHMs) in the distribution system served by the 
Highlands WTP. The project was to utilize the Progressive Design-Build (PDB) delivery method. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 108-19 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel R. 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
COMPANY: 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

WHARTON-
SMITH INC. 

Nathan 
Hillard 

nhillard 
@whartonsmith.com 

750 Monroe Road 
Sanford, FL 32771 (407) 321-8410 N/A 

 

Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by the Awards Committee on 12/05/2019 in the amount of $1,446,104.51. A copy of the 
original award is attached as backup. 

On 9/10/2020, JEA issued a letter to Wharton-Smith Inc. suspending all work under this contract. A copy of 
the letter is attached for reference. JEA has decided to cancel this capital project due to significant increase in 
total estimated project cost from approximately $7,000,000.00 at conceptual study to approximately 
$29,100,000.00 at 10% design. JEA has decided to perform additional engineering evaluation of methods to 
mitigate TTHMs and to initiate a new capital project (North Grid THM Mitigation Project) to manage TTHMs 
in the North Grid in a more cost effective manner. 

In addition, the original project and contract were administered as a Design-Build project. This new project 
will be administered as a Design-Bid-Build project.  



Wharton-Smith Inc. has invoiced $423,885.96 of the original award amount, and JEA does not anticipate any 
further charges. The invoiced amount covered 10% design work and performing an ion exchange pilot test to 
reduce total organic carbon in the raw water to reduce formation of TTHMs in the treated water. All 
appropriate information will be shared with the future design consultant for the design of the selected TTHM 
mitigation method. JEA has had no issues with Wharton-Smith’s performance under this contract and is 
requesting a contract Termination for Convenience.  

Request approval of a contract Termination for Convenience of JEA Contract No. 186604 with Wharton-Smith 
Inc. for the Progressive Design-Build Services for Highlands Water Treatment Plant (WTP) Advanced 
Treatment System project.   

Manager: Phillips, Brian R. - Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai, X. – VP Water/Wastewater System  

APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 
 









JETT

I BIC

VJATER

JEWE*

21 West Church Streel

Jacksonville. Ftorida 32202.3139

VIA EMAIL

September L0,2O2O

Ronald Davoli
Whafton-Smith, lnc.
750 Monroe Rd.
Sanford, Florida 3277 1,

RE: Contract 186604 - Progressive Design-Build for the Highlands Water
Treatment Plant (the "Contract")

Dear Mr. Davoli:

Due to the recent budgetary issues, JEA finds it necessary to suspend work
associated with the above referenced contract. This correspondence
hereby provides you formal notice that JEA is suspending all work under this
contract. Please immediately cease any and all performance of work under
the contract except as is necessary to carry out orderly termination of the
work, or as specifically directed by JEA authorized personnel.

During this suspension period, JEA will decide to either i) resume work
under the contract or (ii) JEA terminates the contract in accordance with
the provisions of Arlicle 14 thereof. Before resuming any work under the
Contract, JEA and Wharton-Smith, lnc. ("Wharton") will negotiate mutually
agreeable changes to contract terms that are appropriate due to the delay.
Nothing in this letter shall affect any of the obligations of JEA and wharton
not specif ically addressed in this letter.

Please submit an invoice for all work that has been completed but not billed.
Any charges relating to the suspension of the work will be handled in
accordance with the terms of the contract. Please immediately forward to
Mickey Willoughby, JEA Project Manager, copies of all documentation
reflecting any of the above mentioned disbursements, expenses, and costs.
Upon receipt, JEA will review the materials and you will be reimbursed
accord ingly.



ECIRtC

WATER

SEl{ER

21 West Church Street

Jacksonvif le, Florida 32202.3139

Please indicate Wharton's agreement by providing your signature below
and return the executed letter as a PDF attachment to bearhb@jea.com.

JEA appreciates your cooperation. lf you should require additional
information, please contact Joe Perez at perejl@jea.com.

Sincerely,

f</rndr- Eoar/ for

Jenny McCollum
Director of Procurement Services

CC: Joe Perez, JEA, Procurement Category Manager
Sean Conner, JEA, Director ryWW Project Engineering & Construction
Brian Phillips, JEA, ryWW Project Management,
Mickey Willoughby, JEA, Water Wastewater Engineer

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

Jst



 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4        April 15, 2021 

Type of Award Request: INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) 
Requestor Name: Hugh, West 
Requestor Phone: (904) 738-6264 

Project Title: Construction Services for the Arlington East WRF Phase 1 Upgrades – Odor 
Control Improvements 

Project Number: 8004225 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $3,656,158.00 
Scope of Work: 
The scope of work for this project includes the furnishing of all labor, materials, equipment, services and 
incidentals for the construction of the improvements, as noted in the total bid including all civil, mechanical, 
electrical, structural, architectural, HVAC and all appurtenant work, complete, tested and ready for operation, 
including temporary facilities required, all in conformance with Contract Document requirements. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 015-21 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Dan 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 
 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact Name Email Address Phone Amount 

R2T, INC. George Ajy george.ajy@ 
r2tinc.com 

500 Village Square 
Crossing, Suite 202, Palm 
Beach Gardens, FL 33410 

(770) 569-
7038 $2,161,023.00 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $2,161,023.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $1,191,995.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date: 04/26/2021 
End Date: Project Completion (Expected: April 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: Five Percent (5%) Goal 
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
Smith Surveying Group, LLC (Survey) – 0.576% 
Donna J. Hamilton, Inc. (Metal Materials) – 5.31% 

BIDDERS: 

Name Amount 

R2T, INC. $2,161,023.00 

WILLIAMS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, LLC $2,348,000.53 

PETTICOAT-SCHMITT CIVIL CONTRADCTORS, INC. $2,563,050.00 

SAWCROSS, INC. $2,851,825.00 
 



Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised on 01/13/2021. Ten (10) prime contractors attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting held on 
01/21/2021. At Bid opening on 03/16/2021, JEA received four (4) Bids. R2T, Inc. is the lowest responsive 
and responsible Bidder. A copy of the Bid Form and Workbook are attached as backup. 

The award amount of $2,161,023.00 is approximately 40.9% lower than the budget estimate. The budget 
estimate was based on the 100% engineer estimate. The bid amounts came in with lower installation costs 
than estimated, and deemed reasonable. 

015-21 – Request approval to award a contract to R2T, Inc. for construction services for the Arlington East 
WRF Phase 1 Upgrades – Odor Control Improvements project in the amount of $2,161,023.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager: Collier, Bradley W. - Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP Water/Wastewater Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 
 
 
______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 



, CUC1224943

George.Ajy
Typewritten Text
2,161,023



Item Description Qty UOM Unit Price Total

1

Provide all equipment, labor, materials 

and all other items required for the 

Construction of the Arlington East Water 

Reclamation Odor Control Improvements, 

complete in place, tested and ready for 

full operation, all in conformance with 

the Contract Documents.  

1 LS 1,702,117.00$       1,702,117.00$                                         

2

All labor, material, and equipment for 

installation of an underground ductbank 

per Standard Detail E-33-0101 with two 2-

inch conduits.

450 LF 105.00$                  47,250.00$                                              

3

All labor, material, and equipment for 

installation of a 12-strand fiber optic 

cable as specified in Section 40 66 

00, paragraph 2.01.

700 LF 10.10$                    7,070.00$                                                

4

All labor, material, and equipment for 

installation of a handhole as specified in 

Section 33 71 19, Paragraph 2.04 with 

opening size of 18-inches x 30-inches.

2 EA 9,793.00$               19,586.00$                                              

Subtotal 1,776,023.00$                                        

3% 50,000.00$                                              

6% 100,000.00$                                            

25,000.00$             25,000.00$                                              

210,000.00$          210,000.00$                                            

2,161,023.00$                   Grand Total

Company Name:

015-21 Construction Services for the Arlington East WRF Phase 1 Upgrades – Odor Control Improvements

Appendix B - Bid Workbook

Mobilization/Demobilization (enter % of subtotal, not to exceed 5%)

General Conditions (enter % of subtotal, not to exceed 10%)

Testing Allowance

Supplemental Work Authorization (SWA)



   
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #6         April 15, 2021 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT INCREASE 
Requestor Name: Clendening, William M. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4723 
Project Title: Water/Wastewater General Construction Services Contract 
Project Number: Various 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital, O&M 
Award Estimate: $14,000,000.00 
Scope of Work: 
JEA is seeking the services of experienced industrial contractors that possess technical expertise in the 
operations, maintenance, and construction for a large municipal utility. The construction and 
maintenance activities performed under this contract will take place primarily at Water and 
Wastewater (WW) plants, water well sites and WW pump stations; however, they can also occur at 
various locations and business units within JEA. 
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 104-17 
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Dan 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Original Award 

Amount 
Contract 
Increase 

New NTE 
Amount 

WILLIAMS 
INDUSTRIAL 
SERVICES LLC  

Shawn 
Landrum 

slandrum@ 
wisgrp.com $14,000,000.00 $9,000,000.00 $23,000,000.00 

PETTICOAT-
SCHMITT CIVIL 
CONTRACTORS 
INC.  

David 
Dougherty 

ddougherty@ 
petticoatschmitt.com $14,000,000.00 $5,000,000.00 $19,000,000.00 

WPC 
INDUSTRIAL 
CONTRACTORS 
LLC  

Jonathan 
Belloit 

jbelloit@ 
wpcind.com $14,000,000.00 $0.00 $14,000,000.00 

 

Amount of Original Award: $42,000,000.00 
Date of Original Award: 09/21/2017 
Contract Increase Amount: $14,000,000.00 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $56,000,000.00 
Contract Term Five (5) Years, One (1) – 1 Yr. Renewal 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 10/01/2017 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 09/30/2022 
Renewal Options: YES – One (1) – 1 Yr. Renewal 

JSEB Requirement: JSEB Optional. However, specific JSEB goals will be assigned based on 
nature of specific project requirements.  

 
 
 



Background/Recommendations: 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 09/21/2017 in the amount of $42,000,000.00 to Williams 
Industrial Services LLC ($14,000,000.00), Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors Inc ($14,000,000.00) and 
WPC Industrial Contractors LLC ($14,000,000.00) as unit price contracts. A copy of the original award is 
attached as backup. 

This contract increase request is to increase the contract caps of Williams Industrial and Petticoat-Schmitt. 
The third company originally awarded a contract (WPC Industrial) has been disbarred from bidding on JEA 
work for issues on another contract. Due to those issues, JEA stopped using WPC Industrial for this contract 
until those issues are resolved. This has caused the contracts of Williams Industrial and Petticoat-Schmitt to 
be used at a greater rate than originally anticipated. The proposed increases to Williams Industrial and 
Petticoat-Schmitt are forecast to fund the contracts through the term of the work. A listing of projects is 
attached as backup. 

Work is awarded by two (2) methods, competitive lump sum bids between the companies for project work, 
which accounts for a larger portion of the total work, and direct award with time and material rates to the 
company best suited to perform specialized work. The contract labor rates are fixed for the first three (3) 
years of the contract, with a CPI price adjustment allowed in years four (4) and five (5). All other rates and 
markups are fixed for the five (5) year term. 
 
Request approval to award a contract increase to Williams Industrial Services LLC in the amount of 
$9,000,000.00 and to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors Inc in the amount of $5,000,000.00 for general 
construction services for JEA, for a new total not-to-exceed amount of $56,000,000.00, subject to the 
availability of lawfully approved funds.  

Manager: Collier, Bradley W. - Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M. - Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP Water Wastewater Systems  

APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 





























Index Name Estimated Total
131-04 Monterey UV 1,986,646.00$        
711-49 Buickman Fine Screens 1,477,076.00$        
180-26 Harts Rd 1,963,007.00$        
419-01 Buckman WRF Media Replacement 40,000.00$              
419-01 Beach Blvd Biotrickling Filter Install 60,000.00$              
711-48 Buckman Primary Clarifier Structural Beam 300,000.00$            
870-01 Buckman Vac Truck Pad Rehab 1,000,000.00$        
870-01 DII Onsite PS Electrical Upgrade 200,000.00$            
870-01 Aerators at Blacks Ford 600,000.00$            
870-01 Mandarin Influent Pony Pumps 1,800,000.00$        
870-01 DII 480KV Blower 700,000.00$            
177-01 Abess Electrical Rehab 750,000.00$            
146-06 Ponte Vedra UV Covers 450,000.00$            
870-01 Buckman Existing Dryer Building Rehab 1,800,000.00$        

13,126,729.00$      

O&M Spend Allowance 696,159.00$            

Total 13,822,888.00$   

Projected Capital Projects


	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 04-15-2021
	DATE: Thursday, April 15, 2021
	Open Discussion: N/A

	01b Awards Overview 04-15-2021
	01c Awards Minutes 04-08-2021
	03a Contract Termination - Wharton-Smith
	03b Original Award
	03c JEA Highlands Project Suspension Letter
	04a 015-21 Arlington East WRF Odor Control - R2T Inc
	04b 004-21 R2T Inc Bid Forms
	04b 004-21 R2T Inc Bid Forms
	Copy of 015-21 BID RESPONSE from R2T Inc -  Bid Workbook

	06a Contract Increases - 104-17 W-WW Plant General Construction Contracts
	06b Original Award
	06c General Services Contract Admendment Project List
	Sheet1




